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Talbott I~ 
Vandiver~ 

TO: 

FLORID~ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center • 25tO Sbuaard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

May 30, 1996 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS ~D REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (K . LEWIS) ~~~Cv 
DIVISION OF LEG~L SERVICES (EDMONDS) 1.. , ' /1• • ./ 

RE: 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (PRUITT) V~ ' ~ 

DOCKET NO . 960627- TI - HEARTLINE COMMUNICATIONS, INC . -
INl:TIATION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULE 25-t.llB, F.A.C., INTERBXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION 

AGENDA: 06/11/96 REGULAR AGENDA INTERESTED PERSONS MJIY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\9'0 '27.RCN 

C~SE BACitGROUND 

Fr om January 1 , 19 9 4 thro ugh Ma y 24, 19 96 , t h o Division of 
Cono umer Af fa irs hao rocol ved 2 16 compl aint s (attachmen t A) agains t 
llc,u ·t 1 i nc c ommun ications , 1 nc . (Heart li ne ) concern i ng una utho ri zed 
~a rrior c h a nges (s lammin~ ). St a ff h as o bserve d a s tead y i nc r ease 
in t h o numbe r of cons umer complaints each year. ~or e xample, 11 
valid complaints we r e filed a gainst tho compa ny in 1994, followed 
by 82 valid complaint s dur ing ca l e ndar yea r 1995 . Duri ng t he fi r st 
five months of 1996, staf f veri fi ed t hat 125 consume~ comp laints 
1 ilcd agai nst Hea rt lino wore va l i d (i . e . apparent violations of 
Rule 25- 4 . 118 , Flor ida Administr ative Code .) Staff io disturbed 
that complaints have continued to increase despite our notifying 
HeartJine of each complaint and seeking corrective a c tion. 

OOCUH[ II I HIJ~•nrR- OAT E 

05956 KAY~~ 
FPSC·RCCO~~StRErORT IHG 
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DOCKET NO. 960627 -TC 
DA'rE : MAY 30 , 1996 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

• 
ISSUE 1: Should Heartline Communications , Inc. be ordered to s how 
cause why it s hould not be fined or have its certificate INo . 349 4 ) 
cancelled pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, for 
viola t ion of Rule 25-4.118 , Flor ida Administrative Code, 
Interexchange Carrier Selection~ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION : Yes . 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code , provides in 
pertinent parts: 

(1} The primary interexc hango company (PIC) 
of a customer s hall not be changed without the 
c u s tomer' s authorization. 
(3 } (b) Such statement s hall be clearly 
legible a nd prin~ed in typo at least as large 
as any other text on the page . If a ny such 
document is not used solely f or the pu rpose of 
requesting a PIC c~ange , then the document as 
a whole must not be mi sleading o r deceptive . 
For purposes of this ru l e, the terms 
"misleading or deceptive'' mean that, because 
of the style , format or content of t he 
document, it would not be readily a pparent to 
t he person signing the doc umen t t hat the 
purpose of the signature was to author ize a 
PIC c h a nge , or it wou ld be unclear t o thts 
c ustomer who the new long d ist ance service 
provider would be; that the c ustomer ' s 
selection would apply only t o the number 
listed and there could only be o ne long 
distance service p rovider for that number; or 
that the c us t omer ' s loca l e xcha nge company 
might charge a fee to s witc h servi ce 
providers .... 

The majority of the complaints received against Hoa rt ltne 
s tem from the use of sweepst ake s pos ters wi th letter of 
a uthorization (LOA} f ot"ms a t t ached t o enter various types o f 
s we e pstakes such as a Hawai ia n vacation or to win a Musta ng 
a utomobile . For e x ample , of the 207 verif i ed c omplaints filed 
during tho past approx i mately l7 monthc , 180 have r esulted fr om 
LOAs obtained through s we eps takes of t'ers . On Novembn r 14. 199''. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 960627-TC 
DATE : MAY JO, 1996 

• 
s taff wrote Heartllne regarding an LOA that was found i n a 
Tallahassee restau rant (Attachment 13) . In star f ' s opinion, the LOA 
did not comply with Ru le 25-4. 118(2) (b) tor two r easons. First , 
the text stat ing that the long distance service would be c hanqod 
was not the same size as other text on the p a g e. Second, t.he 
entire display be i ng used t c i nduce customer s to f ill out the LOA 
was misleading and deceptive i n that it emphasized the sweepst~ ~es 
entry over the long distance carrier change. 

Heartline ' s response (Attachment C) stated t hat it wao the 
underlying carrier providing long distanc e serv ices t o independe nt 
agents who i n turn marketed their services to end users. Heartltnc 
stated that pr i or to January 1, 1995, i t had dono its own market ing 
but after that f c ur different companies had market ed i t s servi ce~ 

in Florida. From Heartline•s respons e, it was apparent t o staf f 
that the company was simply contracting with a succe ssion o l 
marke ting companies, none of wh ich were market1ng the services in 
accordance with Commission rules. Staff notified Heartline of i t s 
concerns on December 1J, 1995 (Attachment D). Staff sugge s ted that 
the company implement a procedure to c orrec t the cause o f the 
com~laints . 

On January 5, and 16, !996 , c ounse l f o r the marketing firm. 
Tropic Tel, responded to sta ff ' s l ett e r (Attachment E). It wao 
agreed that its promot ional material would be modi f ied to include 
the statement "Submission of official entry f o rm can result 1n 
c hange in long distance service .'' It was sta!f's understanding 
that the statement would be plac ed in a conspicuou s place above the 
drop in slot for LOA/entr y forms . However, staff has learned that 
the statement was instead p laced beneath tho slot where 1 t i s 
obscured when the package of LOA/entry forms is placed on the 
display. 

Complaints have continued. Jus t during the first f e w months 
o f 1996 (1/1/96- 5 /2 4 /96 ), 12 5 complaint s have boon filed agains t 
lfeart1ino, compared to 82 comp lai nts for the entire year of 199 5 . 
These complaint levels are unacceptable, partic ularly sinc e tho 
c ompany has already been put on notice. There fore, it appears that 
the company has no t adequately addressed the market i ng pra c ti c e s of 
its agents. 

I n conclusion , staff believes there i s s uf fi c ient c ause t o 
order Heartline to show cause why it should not bo fined o r ha ve 
i t s certificate cancelle d. Further, a s how cause order is 
appropriate t o help a ssure tha t Fl orida consumers rec eive adequnte 
protect ! on fro m future s lamm i ng by having the c ompany demonstra t e 
to the commi s sion that it i s in c ompliance with the Comm i ssi o n ' s 
rul es . In the e vent the company is f ined, t ho mo nies s hould be 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 9 60627-TC 
DATE: HAY 30, 1996 

• 
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the S t ate 
General Revenue fund pursua nt to Section 364 . 285( 1) , Florida 
Statutes . Fines levied in past o r ders f or s im ilar violations rang~ 
from $2,000 to $100 , 000. 

ISSUE 2 1 Should t his docket be closed? 

ST.I\lf RECOKMEHDATIOH; No. 

STAff AHALYSIS; If Issue l is approved, thi s docket s hould remain 
open pending d isposition of the show cause. Ot herwise, t hi s docket 
s h oul d be closed . In the event the compa ny is fined, t he mon i es 
s hou l d be fo rwarded to the Otfice of the Comptroller for deposit in 
the State General Re venue Fund p ursu ant to Sect ion 364. 28 5 ( 1), 
Florida Statutes. 
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Commi.Woocrs: • SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
JULIA L JOHNSON 
DIANE K. KlESUNG 
JOE CiARCIA 

State of Flurida 

DIVISION Of COMM UNI! A TIC 1:-- ~ 
WALTER D'HA~eLEEH 
DIRECTOR 
(~) 4t3-6600 

t}ublit 6erbitt Qtommission 

Mr. Joseph R. Harrott 
Heanline Communications. Inc. 
P.O. Box 671008 
Houston. TX 77267-1008 

Dear Mr. Harron: 

November 14, 1995 

CERTIFIED 

Florida consumers have tiled 79 complaints to date with this Commiss ton in regard 
to unauthorized swi tching of their long distance service to Heartlinc Communication~. Thi~ 
act 'on raises considerable concern. Most of the complaints appear to stem from the ll'<' of 
sweepstakes posters with letter of authorization (WA) form~ a11ached to ente r variou ~ type> 
of sweepstakes such as a Hawaiian vacation or to win a Mustang car. 

Enclosed is a copy of such an LOA that was found in a restaurant in Tallaha.~>cc. 
We have: also observed several other locations using the same display and LOA!.. A' a 
certificated long distance company in Florida. you are required to comply with tht· 
Commission's rules. These rules were included in your cert ification package at the time of 
initial certification and your company signed an acknowledgment card that the rules were 
understood and all future rules would be followed. Please refer to Rule 25-4.118(::!)(h). 
F.A.C. which requires that the text containing the statement that the WA will result in the 
person's long distance service being switched be of at least as large as any other text on the 
page. Please explain how the enclosed LOA that we removed from one of your dbpl;.~, 
complies with this rule: . 

Furthermore, please review the same rule:. next sentence. that requ ire' that if the 
document is not to be used for the: sole: purpose: of requesting a PIC change that the 
clocurnc:nt, as a whole. must not be misleading or deceptive. By attaching your WA\ to ;, 
display that solely adven.ises a Hawaiian vacation or winning a Mustang. the: whole 
document becomes misleading and deceptive. The consumer is easily misled into believing 
that he is entering a drawing to win something which is not the sole: purpose of the LOA. 
TI1erefore, I request that you immediately discontinue: or modify this practice: to comply with 
the rules. 

Please provide a response in writing explaining corrective iH'tiontakcn to comply with 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SII Ut.lARD OAK BLVD • TALI.AKASSEE. FL 32J9<J-0ti50 
All Affumlln'C: AchC)ft/IX,..,.J ()ppon\I.Asl) Emplo)~r 
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November 14, 1995 
Page 2 

• • 
the Comm.ission's rules. the date of when you have discontinued or modified using the: 
sweepstakes method of obtaining LOAs in compliance with the rules, and a copy of your 
revised LOA that you ~ill be using in the futu :by November 29, 1995. 

If you have questions, please contact me at 904/ 413-6582. 

c: N. Prui·t, CAF 
c: T. Williams, CMU 
Record # 1187 

. \ ~ -

~·#~ 
Rick Moses 
Eng. Supv. 
Bureau of Serv1ce Evaluation 
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OFnCIAL FORM 
LONG DISTANCI APPIJCATION 

AGE tu.O< lin>• 

PLEASE PRINT· nLL OUT COMPLETELY ' Un<kr 18 j 
18 to35 _ _ 

DA 1'1:: I 36 & over _ 
~ 

f~LLNAME: ____________________________________ _ 

ADDR~~: ----------------------------------------
em •: STATE ------- ZIP ________ _ 

JlO!IIt: PHOS'E CR£QUIREDJ L--=!-,' ..,.,,.,-J 
A.UA coot __ ....~1 - ._I - --'--- --' 

SIGNA Th'R£ <R£QUIREDI :t ------------------------,-----
1 am aJ lc.ut 18 yur> of age I funhct und<:nland lhat I ma)' cane<' I at any ume I authonu 
lianhnt Communicanoru.. Inc. CHOJ. to ac1 u m) arcn1. and to con•<n the long dnw.ct 
>erVicc: on m)' phonr luted abo~ from my cwn:nt camc:t to HO I undc~ that tlu> LOA 
cllan&e> my c:&rrier. and thai I may cbl.,wt only onr camct aJ a llme (<w any I numbc:r I 
undc~ lhat I wiD be bo.llc:d throu&h my local t<:kphont company b) IICI I undrnw>d lhat 
my local pllon( company tllliY """'"a charge lor my <O<I' rnoon to IICI H tlu., o..-cun. IICI ,., 11 
I"'Y mr t""k ill~oend a oopy of my bill w IICI. I' 0 67 1008 H<>u>ton. TX n167 
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• HEARruJ~~PATIONS. INC . 
PO 80xo7jfli6tiioust6sm::ti\s mo7-JOOS 

17 1}1 ~IOJ1 1 1_!001 56Q.1100 1 rAX (71)1 ~IOSQ 

ISS:, OEC I 2 fJ' II : I; 5 

flo..\ IL 1<0(" r:, 

f f iJI 

....._ VIA FAC~IMII.f 

'' tiiUiaNAt TO F'OLJ,cm 
Mr. Kkk M'""' 
l.nJt. Suru:rvi\.Cw, llun:uu ,,fScrvkc: J:\'rJiuurl,•u 
Slol<' uf l"l<~tidu J>uhlk s.,.vk" t"Oflllllt"l"ll 

Copitul <:irdc fiOicc Ccnl<"' 
~qu \hwmuJ 0111: l lhJ 

l oll.al"".....:· II l1J9'J.o8~o 

' 

llrurtlul< "umllly u..1>"' • <<-rtifi,-d un<krl),,~ c.m<r 111 lhc !'>I ole 11rl l<~rid.J I''"' 1Jm~t l'"'ll JI\IW~<'< ''""""' h> mJcr-..,.k·nl 
a~C'IIh "'-th' in tum ~11 and mark.t1W nkl U\.C" 

l'ku'\" let nw t:)tpla itt the ... --urrcnt rclali\'la,hrr het"'-T II I h.·.lf11irw un,t the irWt..lX•mknt l"('fnr amc' th'-4" 1..-tt:d "rth the rl11fhJ.1 

l'uhlir '\ef"\'1<'<' lummi,>llll'l <ortlploinl>: 

Ito'!'•: 1 d i> lh< <only illd<'fl<'IW<~II <'Cifllf!UII)' Jut "hkh llco111litw pnwtdc- u ccr11licJ carri<~ Wf\'ll'c I hal ull<r• loon!! Jt•llltl.:<· 

tl1r•~ • '"'''''!'''""""in tll< State cfFicru< Mu•t nf thc..: prkor <t1fnplaml> " ""' . , ..... ·t.tcd """the dlior~. ,.f llcanlmc .rhl 
•<Iller tn<k'J'Clld<-nl <'<OOlJIWll<'> for whom ll<·an lmc U<1«la' u <'<r11ficJ n UTicr 

llc.JI1!Jnc- • l'ru '" I""""') I. 19Y5. 11.,..,1onC" "'rnJ Ut • '"''"' .onJ marLt1111~ Ulj'..CII} " ll<fllllt k••l! ll•"41>L< 
..cf"\ I<'< m '""'junchon ,.;than <'fll""ul '"«r,W.n oOcrlllj: llcanlm<l<ul~ <<"•.ai•ll Ju"1 ulo IIJlJ 

mo~~lcllll!l Jll'o><ftt'<'> <t> uf Jonu.lt) I. liN< 

~ ~hllt:muum "ld«·,tm • Pric•r tn Janu.o.lt') I. 1VY.S. Millr:t'UIHUH "ch:..t "'WI iuJcrcnd~tU u~l"rll f• trlko~rthnc 

I h:ut1hnc .:cu,...:d • .h:t:cpling h:ch:r~ro ''' nuth1•dJution (LOA) If urn Millc:muwn ~1lh.-r J11ni&.JI')' I 'W~ 

J \tr tll jtht l 11lk · Prim tn Scpll1nh<·r II . IYY~. \in•iJ:hl I ull. oonJo, .m ittdq>cmknl •1(<111 (.,, I kurt line 
I kanlu1< <eib«<ucccpting l.lli\'• ln•n !'>1ru1JI)ll I all. a• of \cplcmhcr I YYS . 

4 BmrunF- lutc:rru\.C\ • J)rinr h• (~1,.t'l("r .11 . IYCJ~. Uuunnp. rKitJ a~ro an Ukkr<t-.Jt...,u aJ.tC'nt h'f llau1luK' 

l lc:..1rthnC' "'C'a..\Cd ~tins cl«tn"u"·•ll) 'uhnuucd aclc:rh.:'l•-.· nwnh<n luf J,1fllt dhuu.~.c <'Clf\\'\"'f~Hln "'of 
tkh•h.:rJ I. IYY~. 

~ I wri• I d . lropk Tel b<•camc "" n•lcpcrklcrll Oj!<lll .. r I k anhnc Ill Jwtc IIJIJ~ Ill/\'• wr "'"' """ ,,. 
Jf..:.t:t1Jinc- ft1f ~ arxJ data C11l1) \U~111"-''•Nl ht the ""'ltJ C' \ (b..mt;.C t.:artln' ft.jf Cctfl\CT'tiUO O( ktng dt\loUl\."'t' 

><nl\'<' A> o(Scpccmhcr II. 1995 I k.utlltiC cr.a..ai"'-""!''111~ I 01\'> thot " ere lkll m •••nrhanrc " 'th tll< 
I ll"' mJcr CC: Dod.CI No. 94-1211 I he I.UA thotl hlpK T cl ""-"' ,.~, <laallfl<J 111 '""'J""'-IUI "'th 

llc.uthrl< '" CO>ur< compliance wtth the I <. t. rt'\jullml<'lll> . 

. 
j 

( 



• 
Htel. M"""' 
I k~<o<L l'ubh, \cnn Coounission 
l lc=nhcf b. IY9S 
l'agc ~ 

• 
l lc.llthnc dod tk~ clc:•ign lh< marlceung di<piJy (.,, I rupk 'I cl : but "'< t>clin-c that the I 1,.,...., l ootull"'""'" Hule 2S-4 I I~ 
(21(hl. l .A.C ~ tc:xt would ha"" to be._, Luge ... , lbc \'CI')' hisg.,.t wording on the box l'l<wly the headline> rnU>I he 
cun.id<.'fcd >CpW'lllcly. and the LOA mU>I be coruidcrcd a KJ>anole doJCUmcnl. 11K \talancntthat tbe LOA "'ill result m LIK' 
f'C'l"Nt'> kotg olbltul(c tC1'\'irc hcing swhchc<l tllll\t he of atla!lt ... , lwgc .. , any other text IMt lltc rnttc h being complied with 
in that tbc 1 mpic Tcii.OA is utilir.cd for :>oldy 10 <njUOt a PIC change. Our intCYpr<IJIIWn of t/1( pruu oi/C r~uircd for the 
r<>rtim uftl"' LOA that~ "I am lit least I 8 ycur• (tfogc ... " c . .. i> in compliwwc bcau.\C the bcodin~ "Offidul Form- and 

inslru;tioo po11ioo "Pic:asc l'rinl • Fill Out Completely' arc not pi111 oflbc .,CXI .. that Ill<' rcguJJ.tion spak' to ASJlirl thh i, 
ow illlcrprctation. If this LOA is not in compliance. we want to work with lbc <.:ommiu100 to brUlg it into rompiWlC:C We 
t>cbew tlt:ll Ill<' display clearly >tales that tht· con.•wnrr Ia> Ill<' opportuoily 1<1 atlcr a con tot a> well~~> changmg hiY1>cr 1011~ 

~~itt. lbe LOA cb.uncD is llia!li!IU lind );(\V4hlc documenl 11om thi• cfuJIIJI> Althuul:)l we bchc\'C lbc d1•pu~ 
i• h>Utlly ck111, we will &>k Tropic T ct on their neat rri111111g oflbc di>pllly to odJ additt<olll llanj~WJge that would rcm<>>T an) 
d<'<Jht UlOCCT1lUl£ lbc,..,.,.. of the d i>pJ.oy 

I ndu>ed for your review i> • brcalcdown of all mntplaint> rcc~hcd in our oOioc frotn Janu.uy I. I Y9S tu d..tc. li>tllljt the 

!b>OCIOllcd indcpcndcnl romp;mic;;. All r~\0 hol•e bern r001plctcd except "' mdlc•lcd It L\ IIC<111IUk's P.' licy tb.tl11 ""' 
RIC ox'llif~<.-.1 tl"'t utdcphunc number ha,, been cltnn~cd imprnpaly or by mi<take w~ wtll rccttfy 11 unmcJiatcly. ~'fcdll the I'll 
rlw~:C\ anJ rcn>l< all calls to lbc prcf<TTed carrier. if applicable. 

We w.ulltn"' "" tiJ< Canmi>>loo t!t:ll we wi ll <'<ttillll<' ll1ut polky even if the cumpluinrull "'"" ttut nmiiK:I the l'ouuni•\lnu 
Our .. cnpuny ' imply nc:>ed> to be n04ifleJ wid "'c will make • clwl~c We want to be g<><td <<Vf'lw•tc ettltcn> In l l.orido w,. 
h~t vl• ~•vcr 1 ~.000 rtUTCOI w.ti11ficd \.'ll.\h"ltnt'n•. 1'hc nwuhcr uf C\llllplainb i" r l'ln1i\ •dy \ mull auJ ""'<" whcu 1m ind1vidwl 

imrr.'Jl<'fl)' >ign> up for another or tltc WA is 'imply not read. 

We >inccrcly hope that the Ctmmiuion will 001 fmd it ti<'CC»W')' to Lllcc additir.wliiCiion rei!Jitdins th" mall<~ I'ICll>C feel 
frtt t<><all upon me at 1·800-S69· 7119 fot 011) ljuation• that )1>11 may hol•c. 

-\ I' • 



• FL PSC COMPLAINTS 
RECEIVED 

01/01/95 TO 11/29195 

• 
DATE RECEIVED 

1/ 19195 
1126195 

2/06/95 
2/06195 
2/09/95 
2122/95 

2124195 
2127/95 
3107195 
3116/95 
3116/95 
3116/95 
3116/95 
3116195 
3120195 
3123195 
3124/95 

3128195 
4/05/95 
4/06/95 
4/28195 
4/28195 
5115195 
6129/95 
7/06/95 
7106/95 
7/13195 
7127/95 
9/ 13195 
9/ 15195 
10/ 11/95 
1/20/95 
1/23195 
1/23195 
1/25195 
1127/95 
3110195 
3128195 
3130195 
4128195 
5101/95 
5122195 
6109/95 
6119/95 
6120195 
6122195 
7/05195 
7117195 

AGENT 
Hellflllne Communications. Inc. 
Heartllne Communications, Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartllne Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communatlons, Inc. 
Heartllne Communieltk'·'\s, Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartltne Communications. Inc. 
HeartJine Communic:atlons. Inc. 
Hellflline Communications. Inc 
Heartltne Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartflne Communications. Inc. 
Heartflne Communications, Inc. 
Heartflne Communications. Inc. 
Heartllne Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc 
Heartflne Communations. Inc. 
Heartllne Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc. 
Heartline Communications. Inc 
Heartline Communications. Inc 
Heartllne Communications. Inc. 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Mtlfennium Telecom 
Mtllennium Telecom 
Mlllennium Telecom 
Mtllennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Mtlfennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 
Millennium Telecom 

-ll -

COMPLAJNANT•a NAME 
HURNS, BERNARD 
MOORE. KATIE MAY 
SIEWERT. BOGDANO 
ST. GEORGE COPTIC CHURCH 
DYKES. GARY 
EISENBERGER. SHARON 
PICKEn. PATRICIA 
SUAREZ. EDDIE 
YOUNG. GARY 
ALLEN. WENDELL M 
BYRER. WILLIAM 
lACOMBE. LORI 
LOVETT. JEFFREY 
VANGAASBECK, ROSEMARY 
TORRES, SILVIA 
SAWYER, CHARLES 
DUNAWAY, CATHERINE 
SCHREIBSTEIN. ROBERT 
SOUIRIGI. CARMEN 
ODELL. NANCY 
FOURNIER. ROBERT 
I.ARZABL. JOSE 0 MRS 
BROWN, JOHN 
MCNEAL. GERTRUDE 
SULLNAN. DANIEL MRS. 
WEISS. MITCHELL 
SINGH. HARDEEP 
RODRIGUEZ. CONCEPCION 
SLUDER, THOMAS 
ESPANA, EVELYN 
LYLEN, IAN 
LODISE. ROCCO 
DEITER. DENNIS 
HOLLAND. STEPHEN 
RAVELLI , JOSEPH 
HOLLEY. VALORIE 
TAFFINDER. CHARLES 
MILLER. MILDRED 
BROWN. CLARENCE 
BUSHMAN. CRAIG 
PETERS. DAVID 
CMRLOTIE COUNTY SCHOOLS 
PHILLIPS. PRESTON 
ROWE. MYLET 
ESTES, CATHELINE 
SUAREZ. ALFONSO 
WILSON, SAMUEL AND BARBARA 
EPSTEIN, DAVID 

CASE II 
048857P 
050368P 
052080P 
052105P 
052807P 

060450P 
055126P 
055313P 
056620P 
058223P 

059220P 
05921 .. P 
058222P 
059223P 
046738P 
059518P 
059616P 

060488P 
061730P 

061723P 
063870P 
064460P 
067292P 
073765P 
07 .. 788P 
07 .. 695P 
07 .. 548P 
078975P 
087380P 
072296P 
091932P 
05011SP 
049777P 
049919P 
050288P 
050477P 
05712 .. P 
060289P 
060404P 
OO.t649P 
065421P 
068838P 
070861P 
071913P 
072319P 
072 .. 7 1 p 
078621P 
078618P 



• FL PSC COMPLAINTS 
RECEIVED 

01/01/95 TO 11/29/95 
• 

DATE RECEIVED AOENT COMPLAINANT'S NAME 
8/17/95 Millennium Telecom DUNCAN, SIMONE 
8123/95 Millennium Telecom LYERLY. DAVID 
8/29/95 Millennium Telecom FOSTER. MICHAEL 
10/02195 Millennium Telecom VIOLA, MICHAEL 
10/17/95 Millennium Telecom NEAL. ROBYN 

• Millennium Telecom CHEW, WALTER 
Millennium Telecom DESUE. CLARENCE 

8126195 Number Is not in our system BROWN, DOUGLAS 
9/05195 Number Is not In our system WALLA. KENNETH 
9/25195 Number Is not in our system ISHAM. ELLEN 
5130/95 Straight Talk DELOACH. DANIEL 
8115195 Slraight Talk LAPLACE, MARY 
9/28195 Straight Talk BYLES. LUCEAIN 
712~/95 Binning Enterprises. Inc. SIMMS, WILLIAM 
7128195 Binning Enterprises. Inc. TABLER. GWEN 
81~195 Binning Enterprises. Inc. SPEECE, ROBERT F. 
8105195 Binning Enterprises. Inc. SANTANA, TERESA 
9107195 Binning Enterprises. Inc. FRANCIS, KENNETH 

• Binning Enterprises. Inc . SHEERER, GARY MRS 
9/08195 Tropic Tel DINI, GREG 
9/1~/95 Tropic Tel ALEXANDER. LAWRENCE 
9/21/95 Tropic Tel MCNABB. STEVEN 
11/27195 Tropic Tel LOPEZ. JOSE 

CASE t1 
081697P 
083986P 
083893P 
090965P 
092l47P 
056063P 
087801P 
073137P 
084573P 
089767P 
069340P 
071620P 
090216P 
078118P 
079573P 
081285P 
081156P 
056129P 
064115P 
086535P 
087569P 
08837•P 
096739P 



CommiSl>ioncr.: • 
SUSAN f . ClARK. CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
!UUA L JOHNSON 
DIANE K. KJESLII'G 
JOE GAPCIA 

State of l'lorida • DI VISION OF COMM UNICATI O!'I!> 
WA LTE.R D'HAESELEER 
DIRECTOR 
(~) 413·WXI 

t)ublic 6erbict QCommi~sion 

M r. J oseph R. Harrott 
Heartline Communications, Inc. 
P.O. Box 671008 
Houston, TX 77267-1008 

Dear Mr. Harron: 

December 13, 1995 

Thank you for your response to my previous leuer dated November 14, 1995. Mr. 
Darnell articulated that Heart line Communications, Inc. (HCI) ha) discontinued processing 
lcuers . ...f au thorization for several independent market ing agents when problems occurred. 
However, it appears that HCI simply eliminates its contraC'IUal agreemcms with its agent) 
after harm has occurred to the Florida end U)crs and docs not huve u policy in place to 
prevent these types of complain ts from reoccurring with new agents. 

In regard to the displays used by Troric Tel. it is still the Commission Maff s position 
that the use of a sweepstakes billboard or display wi th LON. attached is overall deceptive 
in nature and should not be used for the intent of switching a person's long distance scnicc. 
Even if additional language is added to the display, unless the added language is at least as 
large as other text f)n the display. staff bel ieves 11 is not in compl iance with Rule 2!i-l . I 18. 
F.A.C. Because the LOAs are an imegral part of the display we do not believe it should 
be considered a separate document for compliance with the rule. Your company is the 
certificated company providing the service and is responsible for the comem of the display 
being used by Tropic Tel. Therefore, con tinuin~ to use the existing displays and wai ting 
until the next printing of the displays for corrective action is not appropria te. TI1is matter 
needs immediate attention. 

Accord ingly, please respond in wnung by December 27, 1995 with an outlined 
procedural policy that HCI imends to implement that will correct the cause of the 
complaints of unauthorized switching of long distance service. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • U40 SHUMARD OAX BLVD • TALlAHASSEE, FL 32399.())50 
Alo Aff,,...,,.. A<11011/fq .. l Oppor1wrul) Em~• 

-I ·1-. 



Mr. Joseph Harron 
Page 2 

• 
Funhermore, please provide an explanation of corrective action taken to ensure that 

the displays used by Tropic Tel are in compliance with the Commi~sion's rules. If you have 
questions, please contact me at 904/ 413-6582. 

c: N. Pruitt, CAF 
Record # 1187a 

Sincerely, 

r/2L /;a.._ 
Rick Mose s 
Eng. Supv. 
Bureau of Service Evaluation 
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VIA I'U: (90C) C13- 6 5 8 3 January 5 , 1996 
AND JlEGOUR MAIL 

Mr. Rick Moses 
Eng. Supervisor 
Bureau of Service Of Evaluation 
State of Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
254 0 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Heartline Communications. Inc./Tr opic Tel 

Dear Mr . Moses : 

This is to confirm our conversation of today resolving the 
State of Florida Public Service Commission's concerns regarding 
the Heartline Communications, Irc.;Tropic Tel Sweepstakes 
promotion. As I previously advised you , we are counsel to Tropic 
Tel, a marketer of Heartline Commun ication' s long-distance 
services . 

You agreed that the following would resolve the State ot 
Florida's concerns with th i s promotion. Tropic Tel agrees t o 
revise its box promotion to include the statement "Submission 
of official entry form can res ult in c hange in long d istance 
service" . This statement will be in a type size and f ont 
s imilar to the existing statement "See rules on side !or entry 
information" a nd will be placed in proxilnity to t he drop-in slot. 
Tropic Tel will promptly beg i n work ing to change the boxes that 
are distributed in Florida to i ncl ude the disclaimer. This 
change will appear on all new boxes s hipped to Florida and the 
company will use its bes t efforts to change all existing boxes in 
Florida within 90 days. 

I appreciate you r coope ration on th is matter. 
me know if you have 11ny questions. 

cc: Tropic Tel 
Heartline Communications, 

'\,Ill! II< I 

Pl ease l et 
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Hr . R1ok ~e• 
Enq . supervieor 
Bureau of Service Of !Valuation 
State of Plorida PUblic service co .. t.eion 
Capit.al Circle Office Canter 
2!540 Shwaard Oak Boulevard 
Tal l ahaaeaa, FL 32399•0850 

A~ORF."C• ll. U<~11C~I.A:>. 
IAilloCITT'tO NJ, 0C ll M l) o:-Ln 

January 16 , 1996 

Re t Haartline co .. unicationa, Inc ./Tropic Tal 

O.ar Mr. Noaaa: 

Aa ve had praviouely diacuaaad, Tropic Tal iu raviainq i ta box 
proaotion to -•t the State of Plorida'a conoa r na . A copy of the 
diacl aiaar, aa it would appear on the box, ie ancloaed, 

I would appreciate it it you would roviav tba diaolai .. r and 
let .. know if it ie eattatac~ory. Aa va aqreed, tba d~aclai .. r 
would appear in the place ot the exJatinq •sea Rule•" atataaant . 

I look forward to hearing fro• you ahortly . 

CCI TropiC Tal 
Heartlina eo .. unicatJons, Inc. 

NJ Om C£• 1511 W!NntiAM ROAO. HtLUOAI.f. N) 07642 • 120 11 ,,8-()948 
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------------------------------See Rules On Side For Entry Information 
Submion Of Official Fonn Can Result In Change In Long Distance ~vc. 
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• 
State of FlorhCt • 

~ublit 6trbict €:ommi~~ion 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-~-U-M-
7 toD0t9. 7 -II 

DATE: May 6, 1996 
TO: Tracy Hatch, Chief of Communicatio: ;, Division of Legal Service ~ ~ 
FROM: Kathryn D. Lewis, Regulatory Analyst II , Division of Communications \ 

RE: Request to open docket to initiate show cause proceedings · Heartlinc 
Communications, Inc. (Heartline) 

Please review the attached information. If you are in agreement that a show cau~c 
proceeding is warranted, we request that a docket be opened 10 initiate show cau~c 
proceeding against Heartline for violation of Rule 25-4.118. Florida Administrat ive Code. 
l nterexchange Carrier Selection. A request to establish docket form i~ attached for your 
convenience. 

Attachment 

0 ~ s u 4 fillY 20 II! 
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